Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust

Public Document Pack

"l monmouthshire
\JW sir fynwy

County Hall

Rhadyr
Usk

NP15 1GA

Friday, 11t January 2019

Notice of meeting

Conference Room, County Hall, Usk. NP15 1GA
Monday, 21st January, 2019 at 11.00 am,

AGENDA
Item No | ltem Pages
1. Apologies for absence
2. Declarations of Interest
3. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meetings of the 1-4
Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust
4, Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund - Annual Report 5-16
year end 31st March 2018
5. Wales Audit Office - Annual Report 2017/18 17 - 24
6. To discuss standardised funding allocation for set criteria
7. To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting 25-26
during consideration of the following item of business in accordance
with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.
(Proper Officer's view attached).
8. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People 27 - 34
regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic
Year 2018/19
9. Date and time of the next meeting - Monday 22nd July 2019 at 11am

Paul Matthews




Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors:

Public Information

A. Easson

R. Edwards
D. Jones
S.B. Jones

P. Murphy

B. Thomas
J.D. Hayes
D. Havard

W. Symondson
D. Yeowell

K. Backhouse
M.Feakins

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports

A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard

copy of this agenda.

Welsh Language

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or
English. We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your

needs.



Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities
Objectives we are working towards

Giving people the best possible start in life

A thriving and connected county

Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
Lifelong well-being

A future focused council

Our Values

Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that
affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do
something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t
answer immediately we’'ll try to connect you to the people who can help — building trust and
engagement is a key foundation.

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not
seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and
consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining
why we did what we did.

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and
efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new
ways of working.

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved
so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers,
but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the
things that most positively impact our people and places.






This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 3
MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held
on Monday, 15th October, 2018 at 11.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillors: A. Easson, R. Edwards, D. Jones, P. Murphy,
and M.Feakins

Mr. K. Backhouse

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Nikki Wellington Finance Manager

Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Matthew Jay Accountancy Trainee
APOLOGIES:

J.D. Hayes

1. Declarations of Interest

No declarations made by Members.

2. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm
School Endowment Trust

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018 were approved and signed by the Chair.

3. To _consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during
consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4
of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached).

The Trust resolved that press and public be excluded from the meeting.

4. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding
applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2018/19

We considered 35 applications received against the Trust Fund, presented on behalf of the
Chief Officer for Children and Young People.

We resolved that awards be made to the applicants, as agreed, subject to appropriate receipts
and evidence of attendance being received.

It was agreed that, considering the successful increase in the number of applications, a press
release be issued to further advertise the support of the Trust.

5. Date and time of the next meeting

We agreed the next meeting would be held at 11am on Monday 21st January 2019.
Page 1



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held
on Monday, 15th October, 2018 at 11.00 am

The meeting ended at 11:50am

Page 2



Public Document Pack
MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held
on Tuesday, 20th November, 2018 at 11.30 am

PRESENT: County Councillors: A. Easson, D. Jones, J.D. Hayes, K. Backhouse
and M.Feakins

Professor J.D. Hayes
K. Backhouse

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Matthew Jay Accountancy Trainee
Nikki Wellington Finance Manager

Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
APOLOGIES:

Councillors R. Edwards, S.B. Jones, P. Murphy and D. Havard

1. Declarations of Interest

No declarations made by Members.

2. To _consider_whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during

consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of

the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4

of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached).

The Trust resolved that press and public be excluded from the meeting.

3. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding

applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2018/19

We considered 65 applications received against the Trust Fund, presented on behalf of the
Chief Officer for Children and Young People. We resolved that awards be made to the
applicants, as agreed, subject to appropriate receipts and evidence of attendance being

received.

4. Date and time of the next meeting

We agreed the next meeting would be held at 11am on 21st January 2019.

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment
Trust Fund

Annual report
for the year ended 31 March 2018

-Registered Charity Number: 525649

Page 5



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund
Annual report for year ended 31st March 2018

Contents

Trustees, officers and advisors 1
Report of the Trustee
Independent examiners report
Statement of financial activities

Balance sheet

~
[...]
tions on income and profits from
investments, and surpluses on any trading activities carried on in furtherance of the Charity's primary objectives, if
these profits and surpluses are applied solely for charitable purposes.

The Charity falls with Monmouthshire County Council regulations for VAT, and therefore any liability is
accounted for within Monmouthshire County Council.

7 Fixed asset investments
Total
£
Valuation at 1 April 2017 617,796
Net revaluation (loss) / gain 23,774
Valuation at 31 March 2018 641,570

Fixed asset investments solely consist of the quoted investments. All investments are stated at their market
value at 31st March 2018. The historical cost of the investments at 31st March 2018 was £679,000. All of the
Charity’s investments are quoted in the UK. The details of these are disclosed in the table below, being
Charibond, COIF and OEIC Fund.

Investments with a market value greater than 5% of the total portfolio market value at 31st March 2018 are as
follows:

£ %
COIF 221,852 34.5%
Charibond 234,983 36.6%
OEIC Fund 184,735 28.9%

The percentage shown above is the percentage of the total portfolio market value as at 315 March 2018.

8 Debtors

Page 15



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund
Annual report for year ended 31st March 2018

2018 2017
£ £
Amounts falling due within one year
Receivable from The Roger Edwards Educational Trust Fund 5,097 25,000
HM Revenue and Customs 1,331 305
6,429 25,305

The majority of the debt relates to the payment from the Roger Edwards Educational Trust. This is an estimate
of the income based on historical payments.

9 Creditors

2018 2017
£ £
Amounts falling due within one year
Accruals and deferred income 2,270 5,766
2,270 5.766

The amounts owed relate to audit fees and payments to Monmouthshire County Council to administer the trust.

10 Unrestricted Funds

Balance Balance

1 April Incoming  Resources Investment 31 March

2017 resources  Expended  Gain/(Loss) 2018

£ £ £ £ £

Permanent endowed fu
[...]
hwilio.cymru
http://www.archwilio.cymru/

Agenda Item 7

Appendix C.

r

SCHEDULE 12A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
EXEMPTION FROM DISCLOSURE OF DOCUMENTS

RE'PORT': APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING

AUTHOR: FINANCE MANAGER CYP FINANCE

MEETING AND DATE ~ MONMOUTHSHIRE FARM SGHOOL

OF MEETING: ENDOWEMENT TRUST Tuesday
21# January 2019,

r

| have oon3|dered grounds for exemption of Infon'natlon oontalned in the report referred to -
above and make the following recommendafion to the Proper Officer:-

Exemptions applylng to the report:

Likely to reveal information relating to a particular Individual (Pararaph 12)..
Information relating’ to the fnanclal or business affairs of any particular- person
(|ncIud|ng the authonty holding that information) (Paragraph 14).

Factors In favour of dlsclosure ,

Accountability of the Trustees for the'| proper dlsbursement of Trust Funds.

Prejudice which would result If the Information were dlsclosed'

May dlsoourage potential appllcants (Appllntlons depend on assesément of
financial need).

‘My view on tHe_ public Interest test Is as follows:

Factors against disclosure outWeih those In favour

Recommended decision on exemption from disclosure:

Withhold

Page 25



Appendix C

pate: 11|01 2019

Sligned: Sl M
Post: DQ‘PU\B ﬁmn% ma

| accept the recommendation made above.

& .
- @Q}:& : Nikkl Wellington

Proper Officer

pate:_VV[V]19)

Page 26



Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meetings of the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 20/11/2018 Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust
	Minutes


	4 Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund - Annual Report year end 31st March 2018
	5 Wales Audit Office - Annual Report 2017/18
	Independent Examination of Financial Statements Report - Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund
	Introduction
	Proposed examination report
	Significant issues arising from our examination
	Proposed report of the independent examiner to the trustee of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund
	Responsibilities and basis of report
	Independent examiner’s statement



	7 To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached).
	8 To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held
 on Monday, 21st January, 2019 at 11.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillors: A. Easson, D. Jones, P. Murphy 
County Councillor D. Havard, Mr. K. Backhouse

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Matthew Jay Accountancy Trainee
Nikki Wellington Finance Manager
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer

APOLOGIES:

Councillors R. Edwards and M.Feakins

1. Declarations of Interest 

County Councillor A. Easson declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item 8 as he has 
personal knowledge of an applicant, and had advised him to apply.

2. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meetings of the Monmouthshire 
Farm School Endowment Trust 

The minutes were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

Councillor D. Havard asked that the Trust consider applications in relation to courses through 
Groundwork Wales.

3. Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund - Annual Report year end 31st 
March 2018 

The Finance Manager presented the final accounts for the year end 2018.

We noted Cllr D. Edwards needs to be removed as is no longer trustee.

We had received £4876 from Roger Edwards Educational Trust Fund.  Officers are discussing 
with Legal Department whether this can be challenged.

The Trust resolved to approve the accounts.

4. Wales Audit Office - Annual Report 2017/18 

Noted.

5. To discuss standardised funding allocation for set criteria 

The Trust discussed the options around standardising the amount of funds allocated for certain 
areas, eg. Laptops, travel, in order to create an element of consistency.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held
 on Monday, 21st January, 2019 at 11.00 am

It was agreed that finance officers will look at previous claims and identify trends.  This would 
also give an idea of there will be a need to sell investments.  It was suggested that travel be set 
at 45p per mile in line with HMRC. This will be discussed further at the next meeting.

6. To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached). 

We agreed to exclude press and public.

7. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding 
applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2018/19 

We considered 6 applications received against the Trust Fund, presented on behalf of the Chief 
Officer for Children and Young People.

The Committee was briefed on the monies available to allocate.

We resolved:
i. That awards be made to the applicants, as agreed, subject to appropriate receipts and 
evidence of attendance being received.
ii. To note that the total amount of funding awarded to students at today’s meeting was £6111.

8. Date and time of the next meeting - Monday 22nd July 2019 at 11am 

Noted.

The meeting ended at 11.40 am 


